The Pro Forma Financial Information is shown for illustrative purposes only. Due to its nature, it addresses a
hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Continuing Group’s actual financial position or
results following the Disposal. The Pro Forma Financial Information is based on the audited financial
statements of the Group as at 31 December 2020 and the unaudited historical financial information relating to
Air Management Group at 31 December 2020, as set out in Part IV (Financial Information Relating to the Air
Management Group) of this Circular.

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared pursuant to Listing Rule 13.3.3R and on the basis of
the notes set out below.

Shareholders should read the whole of this Circular and not rely solely on the Pro Forma Financial Information
contained in this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets of the Group) of this Circular.

Deloitte’s report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma
Statement of Net Assets of the Group) of this Circular.

18

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2020

£’m Group(1)
Air Management
adjustments(2)

Disposal
adjustments(3)

Continuing
Group

Pro Forma

Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets ..... 9,198 (896) — 8,302
Property, plant and equipment ..... 3,133 (211) — 2,922
Investments ..... 34 — — 34
Interests in equity accounted investments ..... 430 — — 430
Deferred tax assets ..... 180 — — 180
Derivative financial assets ..... 101 — — 101
Trade and other receivables ..... 439 — — 439

13,515 (1,107) — 12,408

Current assets
Inventories ..... 1,126 (133) — 993
Trade and other receivables ..... 1,658 (188) — 1,470
Derivative financial assets ..... 47 (5) — 42
Current tax assets ..... 23 (3) — 20
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 311 — 2,299 2,610

3,165 (329) 2,299 5,135
Total assets ..... 16,680 (1,436) 2,299 17,543

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 2,456 (248) — 2,208
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings ..... 165 — — 165
Lease obligations ..... 81 (13) — 68
Derivative financial liabilities ..... 58 (7) — 51
Current tax liabilities ..... 188 (38) — 150
Provisions ..... 415 (26) — 389

3,363 (332) — 3,031

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 421 — — 421
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings ..... 2,926 — — 2,926
Lease obligations ..... 474 (77) — 397
Derivative financial liabilities ..... 210 (6) — 204
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 732 (26) — 706
Retirement benefit obligations ..... 838 (21) (121) 696
Provisions ..... 606 (38) — 568

6,207 (168) (121) 5,918
Total liabilities ..... 9,570 (500) (121) 8,949
Net assets ..... 7,110 (936) 2,420 8,594

(1) The net assets relating to the Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the published audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group as at 31 December 2020, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS.

(2) These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities of Air Management, and were sourced without material adjustment from the
historical financial information of Air Management as at 31 December 2020 contained in Part IV (Financial Information Relating
to the Air Management Group) of this Circular.

(3) Disposal adjustments: At Completion, the Company is expected to receive approximately £2.4 billion of net cash proceeds,